

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 19-1722 (APM)
)	
v.)	
)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Tanya Senanayake (D.C. Bar No. 1006218)
Attorney
t senanayake@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
k deeley@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

October 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. FSFP HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT IT HAS SUFFERED INFORMATIONAL INJURY	2
A. FSFP Has Not Alleged That It Suffers Any Harm From a Deprivation of Information	3
1. FSFP Makes No Allegations About Particularized Harm As Required in This Circuit	3
2. FSFP Fails to Show How the Denial of the Information That It Seeks Is Causing FSFP to Suffer in Ways Contemplated by Congress	7
B. FSFP Fails to Establish That It Has Been Deprived of Information That Must Be Disclosed Under FECA	9
C. FSFP Is Seeking a Legal Determination That Does Not Constitute Informational Injury	10
II. FSFP HAS NOT CARRIED ITS BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE ORGANIZATIONAL INJURY	12
III. FSFP HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE APA	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Am. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Brink v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 787 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)	4, 6, 7
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>*Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371, 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 791 (2019)	3, 12
<i>*FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	12
<i>In re Nat’l Cong. Club v. FEC</i> , Nos. 84-5701, 84-5719, 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984)	9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)	8
<i>Kean for Congress Comm. v. FEC</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5
<i>Maib v. FDIC</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2011)	13
<i>Moore v. D.C.</i> , 445 F. App’x 365 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>*Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 9

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. United States
 Dep’t of Transport.*, 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 5

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 12

Shays v. FEC, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 5, 8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 9

Trudeau v. FTC, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 13

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 9

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Sec’y of State, 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 13

Miscellaneous

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 14

LCvR 15.1..... 14
